June 24, 2003

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, Califorma

Dear Ms. chu:

@ Shell Oil Products US

JUN 2.7 2003

Environmenfa! Heaith

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of
petjuty, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot

concerns.
Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 948608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9370

Alameda County

JUN 27 2003 June 24, 2003

Environmental Health

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #245-1408-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the comer of Bancroft
Avenue and 90™ Avenue in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Shell ceased operations in July
1999, when three 10,000-gallon fiberglass USTs and associated piping and dispensers were
removed and replaced at the site

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

2000 Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Weekly mobile GWE was performed on well
MW-4 during March through May 2000. Mobile GWE is the process of extracting groundwater
from wells using a vacuum truck. In this process, the vacuum created by the truck is applied to a
dedicated extraction “stinger” installed in the extraction well. The extracted water is contained
by the truck and removed from the site for disposal. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded
and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase constituents removed from the subsurface.
Approximately 1,875 gallons of water were extracted from well MW-4, and an estimated total of
0.003 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.1 pounds of methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were removed. GWE was discontinued due to low extraction

volumes.



C A M BRI A Ms. eva chu

June 24, 2003

2002 Mobile GWE: Due to the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in well MW-5
beginning in February 2002, four additional weekly mobile GWE events were conducted at the
site in August 2002 using well MW-5. An estimated total of 0.04 pounds of TPHg and
0.10 pounds of MTBE were removed from the subsurface. During the initial extraction event,
approximately 0.02 feet of SPH were measured in well MW-5 prior to extraction. No SPH has
been detected in well MW-5 since the extraction events. Based on this, the short-term mobile
GWE appears to have successfully removed the SPH from well MW-5 and was thereforc

discontinued.

@ FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled selected site wells, measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in selected site
wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a
vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a
groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report
and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, measure
DO concentrations in selected site wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a
monitoring report.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Removal: To enhance the biological degradation of
residual chemicals in groundwater at the site, Blaine installed ORC in welt MW -4 in the fourth
quarter of 2001 and has replaced it every six months. Since chemical concentrations have been
reduced to very low to non-detectable levels, Blaine will remove the ORC and discontinue

dissolved oxygen monitoring at the site.

(]
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@ .

June 24, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at
(510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Melody Munz 8

Project Engineer -.:.;' .. .

| No.CD55475 |-
W L. @J—w \F N F_j;,_:,fqy L
Matthew W. Derby, P.E. N\ :
Senior Project Engineer NIV~

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Leroy Griffin, Fire Prevention Burcau, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 3™ Floor, Suite 3341,
Oakland, CA 94612
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Qakland, CA 94605

G:\Oakland 8930 BancroftQM\1q0311q03 doc



GESZ4/03
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Active water producing well

Other well (moniloring, vadose)

Cathodic Protection well

Vapar Extraction welt
lrrigation/Agricultural well
Abandoned well

Unknown well
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SCALE 1° = 1/4 MILE

Former Shell-branded Station/ Vicinity/Area Well
Current 24-7 Quick Mart e Survey Map
Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue (1/2 Mile Radius)

Qakland, California CAMBRIA
Incident #98995742
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Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California
Incident #98995742

Former Shell-branded Service Station/

March 28, 2003



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
EemCE——— (408} 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CGONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

April 29, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Onl Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 28, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030328-DA-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volune, calculated purge volume (if appheable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Mahufacturing Complex.

Basic ficld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Amni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
- MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness, Reading
(ug_;/l._) {ugh) | (ugh) (u%ﬁﬂ.) (ugh) | {ugl) (ug/L) {MSL) (fty |t (ft) {MSL) {ft) {mg/L)

MW-1 12171998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 11.87 NA 41,32 NA NA
MW-i 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0,500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 NA 44,98 NA NA
MW-1 081161999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5,00 NA 5319 15,04 NA 38.15 NA NA
MW-1 02/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 5319 16.02 NA 3717 NA NA
MW-1 12/231999 <50.0 NA <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2 50 NA 53.19 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
MW-1 [ 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA 53.19 13.71 NA 39.48 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 14,95 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.82 NA 53.19 13.85 NA 39.34 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 9.07 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/27/2001 <50 NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 NA 53.19 14.90 NA 38.20 NA NA
MW-1 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 15.53 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 10.41 NA 42.78 NA 3.8
MW-1 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <(.50 53.19 11.09 NA 4210 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 1413 NA 39.06 NA NA
MW-1 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53,20 15.55 NA 37.65 NA NA
MW-1 1219/2002 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 53.20 8.67 NA 44,53 NA NA
MwW-1 03/28/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 53.20 13.33 NA 39.87 NA NA
MW-2 1217/1988 9,900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
MW-2 03/0941999 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA 5266 | 807 NA 44,59 NA NA
MW-2 061 6/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10,8 <50.0 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <250 NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA - NA
MW-2 | 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 <(.500 | <0.500 | 0.899 <2.50 NA 52.66 14,42 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/22/2000 | 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 B.19 NA 44.47 NA NA
MW-2 | 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
MW.-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA, NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE " | Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation |Thickness Reading
| (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (ft) (MSL) (ft) (mg#h)

MW-2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 <0,500 3.38 8.58 <2.50 NA 52.66 13.45 NA 39.21 NA NA
Mw-2 | 03/09/2001 | 396 NA 282 | <0500 | 869 18.7 | <250 NA 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA
MW-2 | 06/27/2001 | <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <25 NA 52.66 | 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 | 0972072001 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 | 5266 | 1518 NA 37.47 NA NA
MW-2 12052001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MwW-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 <0.50 2.7 41 NA <0.50 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MW.-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA
mw-2 | oomwer002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 | 52.66 15.23 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-2 121972002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52 .66 8.46 NA 44.20 NA NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 53 NA <0.50 <0.50 0.51 1.4 NA <50 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA NA
MV-3 121 7H 998 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 NA 30.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0,500 | <0.500 | <0,500 | <0.500 <5,00 NA 51.30 6.53 NA 44.77 NA NA
MW-3 06/16/1999 <50,0 NA <0,500 <{0.500 <(.500 <0,.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 NA NA
MW-3 09/30/1 999 <560.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 514 NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
MW-3 12/231999 <500 NA <5,00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
Mw-3 | 0372272000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | 148 | <0500 | 1.90 | <500 NA 51.30 6.51 NA 44,49 NA NA
MW-3 06/01/2000 <500 NA <0.500 0.821 <(.500 <0.500 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 09/08/2000 <b0.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 1 <0500 { <0.500 3.62 NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MW-3 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 0.588 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 03/0972001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-3 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA £1.30 13.35 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 51.30 B8.14 NA 4316 NA 1.2
MW-3 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 7.2 <0.50 <{.50 NA 1.5 51.30 9.09 NA 42,21 NA 0.6
MW-3 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 1213 NA 3917 NA 0.8
MW-3 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.54 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
MW-3 121 9/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 6.75 MNA 44.60 NA 0.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
o T MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to | GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
| (ugﬂ.) (u% ugl (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl ugl) | (MSL) (ft) {ft) (MSL) {it) (mgi)
{ Mw-3 | 032872003 | <50 | NA | <050 [ <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | NA | <5.0 | 5135 | 11.28 | NA | 4007 | NA | 07 |

Mw-4 | 12171998 | 700 NA 4.3 0.88 | <050 | <0.50 | 21,000 [ 26,000 | 50.73 10.80 NA 39.93 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/091999 | 839 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 | 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MW-4 | 06161999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 | 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/301999 | 51.2 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 | 50.73 13,74 NA 36.99 NA NA
MwW-4 | 12/231999 | <100 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 7900 | 8400 | 5073 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03222000 | <500 NA <500 | <500 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 4970 | 5020 | 5073 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06/01/2000 | <100 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 5260 | 3580 | 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3610 | 3,300a | 5073 | 1255 NA 3818 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,960 | 3,520a | 50.73 | 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 [ <0.500 | 1,930 | 2,500 | 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 | 086/27/2001 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 1,100 | 1,400 | 50.73 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/20/2001 | <250 NA 3.8 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 50.73 | 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/05/2001 | <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 750 50.73 8.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
MW-4 | 02/26/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 320 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
MW-4 | 06/06/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 160 50.73 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
MW-4 | 09/09/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 50 50,72 | 13.23 NA 37.49 NA 3.6
MW-4 | 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 50.72 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
MW-4 | 12/26/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 47 50.72 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 | 03/28/2003 | <50 NA <0.50 1.2 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 17 50.72 11.30 NA 39.42 NA 1.7
MW-5 | 12171998 | 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 | 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MwW-5 | 03/0941999 | <500 NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 0616/1999 { 646 NA 9,26 105 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <100 NA 5t.43 | 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
Mw-5 | 00/30/1909 | 484 NA 1.93 | 0511 | <0500 | <0.500 | 159 NA 51.43 | 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/2311999 | 944 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51.43 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
MwW-5 | 03/22/2000 | 8,770 NA 197 96.5 | <50.0 188 2,450 NA 51.43 7.31 NA 4412 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
OQakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh ugl) | (ugl ugiL (ft) {MSL) (ft) (mgl)

MW-5 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 35.9 NA 51.43 1215 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 09/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 <(0,500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/04/2000 | 1,510 NA 19.2 <10.0 | <10.0 134 1,360 NA 51.43 1219 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 09/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 NA . 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/05/2001 | 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 | 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 { 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 | 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MW-5 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.59 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
MW-5 | 09/08/2002 210 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.20 NA 200 51.44 13.94 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.35 NA 44.09 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/26/2002 | 1,400 NA <0.50 | 6.9 60 NA 180 51.44 7.13 NA 44.31 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/28/2003 240 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 NA 130 51.44 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/09/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/301999 | 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { 24.8 NA 51.88 15.30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.3 218 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0.500 | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/04/2000 23 NA 4.93 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.57 NA 51.88 12.62 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/09/2001 789 NA 11.6 2.72 <2.00 | <2.00 28.0 NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-§ 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.88 14,95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.88 14,70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-8 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.62 NA 42.286 NA 1.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS |
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE ] Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(Ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugd) | (ugh) | (MSL) {ft.) (ft.) (MSL) {ft.) (mgl)
MW-6 02/26/2002 130 NA <0.50 2.6 0.692 4.1 NA 6.4 51.88 10,14 NA 41.74 NA, NA
MW-6 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.36 NA NA
MW-6 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <50 51.86 14.92 NA 36.94 NA NA
MW-6 124972002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 8.22 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-6 03/28/2003 740 NA <0.50 =0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 NA 14 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 NA NA
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EP A Method 8015,

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylanes by EP A Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft=Feet

<n = Below detection {imit

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/ = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding fime.

b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the retation:
Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0,8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness),

Site surveyed February 12 and May 16, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 5




S" l ‘L Submission#: 2003-03-0708

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Aprit 13, 2003
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030328-DA1
Project: 98985742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakiand
Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/31/2003 16:14

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/15/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A partof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2495 Page 1 of 1
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S’ l 'L Submission #: 2003-03-0708

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhait

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98095742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Samples Reported

MW-1 03/28/2003 08:24 Water 1
MW-2 03/28/2003 09:13 Water 2
MwW-3 03/28/2003 08:01 Water 3
Mw-4 03/28/2003 09:40 Water 4
MW-5 03/28/2003 10:05 Water 5
MW-6 03/28/2003 08:54 Water 3]
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A sart of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 14




S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/3021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Froject: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11.50
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 85.7 58-124 % 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 91.0 50-150 (% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 11:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0471172003 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
3 part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 14



STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Phone: (408) 5673-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1
98995742

Submission #; 2003-03-0708

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 53 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:29 a
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:29
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13.29

Ethyl benzene 0.51 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:22
Xylene(s) 1.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:29

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:22
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 91.3 58-124 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:29
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 90.1 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/11/2003 10:53

Page 3 of 14




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0708

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58
Xyleng(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 815 58124 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58
4-Bromofiucrobenzene-FID 85.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 13:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 14




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030323-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
098995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/08/2003 14:28
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/08/2003 14:28
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 04/08/2003 14:28

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 14:28
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 14:28

MTBE 17 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/08/2003 14:28
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 86.1 58-124 (% 1.00 1 04/08/2003 14:28
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID B9.3 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 14:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:63

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Plc Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 14




SEVERN STI
TRE\I

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1
98995742

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 240 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03
Xylene(s) 2.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03

MTBE 130 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorctoluene as.4 58-124 |% 1.00 | 04/10/2003 12:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.1 50-150 |% 1.00 | 04/16/2003 12:03

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

A part of Severn Trent Plc

04/11/2003 10:53

Page 6 of 14



 EVERN

TRENT

A part of Sevemn Trent Plc

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1

98995742

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

LSRR

%

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 740 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:27 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/08/2003 15:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00]04/08/2003 15:27

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/08/2003 15:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:27

MTBE 14 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:27
Surrogates(s)

Triflucrotoluene 106.0 58-124 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:27
Trifluorotoluene-FID 1104 58-124 |% 1.00 | 04/08/2003 15:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/11/2003 10:53

Page 7 of 14




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission #: 2003-03-0708

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12

Xylene(s} ND 0.5 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 04/08/2003 07:12
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 87.7 58-124 % 04/08/2003 07:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 949 50-150 % 04/08/2003 07:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 8 of 14
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S"I"I Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
098995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:41

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:41

Toluene ~ |ND 05 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:41

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:41
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:41

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L. 04/10/2003 10:41
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 103.4 58-124 % 04/10/2003 10:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.2 50-150 % 04/10/2003 10:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 14




SEVERN STL
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1
98995742

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Compound Conce. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 92.6 93.2 100.0 92.6 93.2 0.6 ] 77123 20

Toluene 934 93.4 100.0 93.4 934 0.0} 78-122]| 20

Ethyl benzene 94 6 94.9 100.0 94 .6 94.9 0.3} 70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 277 277 300 923 92.3 0.0]75125] 20

Surrogates(s}

Trifluorotoluene 424 420 500 84.8 840 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406

04/11/2003 10:53

Page 10 of 14



SEVERN S
TRENT IL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1
98995742

+ i

Submission #: 2003-03-0708

Received: 03/31/2003 16:14

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 482 465 500 96.4 93.0 3.6|75-125] 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID | 506 499 500 101.2 (998 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Treni Pig

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/11/2003 10:53

Page 11 of 14




STI Submission #: 2003-03-0708

TR ENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

o

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD{ Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Benzene 896 94.3 100.0 89.6 94.3 51| 77-123| 20

Toluene 942 97.2 100.0 04.2 97.2 31| 781221 20

Ethyl benzene 94.0 95.2 100.0 94.0 952 13| 70130} 20

Xylene(s) 277 280 300 923 1933 |1.1]75125] 20

Surrogates(s)}

Trifluorctoluene 475 521 500 95.0 104.2 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:53

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 14



4 &

SEVERN Sl I 'L Submission #: 2003-03-0708

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery |RPD| CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 487 484 500 97 .4 96.8 081}75125] 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 518 501 500 1036 |[100.2 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/11/2003 10:53

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 14




S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0708

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8§015M/8021

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030328-DA1 Received: 03/31/2003 16:14
98995742

Site: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/114/2003 10:53

Page 14 of 14
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sipt Checklist

Submission #:2003-

Checklist completad by! linifiasy, . A Sk’

Courernams: DSTL Sar Fran:

Custody saals indet on shifiping dontainatisamples

ééﬁaiﬁ::n?:;:ﬁ;swﬂgmesem‘?z.

refincuishet snd received?

Ghisin of custody agrees Wit satmple Tabsis?
Samples in proper:containarbotie?

Samplp sontalners Intact?”

Al sariples Teceived withir noidi
ﬁﬁnﬁéﬁmﬁémg-éiﬁnmamperaiw |

Wter = VOB Wials have zér eadsns

 Waler - pH aéteptablo uponrecs
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WELL GAUG]NG DATA

Chent C‘,L«@H- R

Pro_]ect# OZ,O 3’1‘5 - DPLZ

muqu c A

6‘( . "3 0 Qomc. m:\c : 7 A—v'e. "r'

! '-‘f-'-'..‘_"; 'I‘h][;kness Vniumguf . A B
| Depitito | " ‘of | |Immiscibies| - |t P Survey. :
Immjsaible Imm:sn'ble Removed Depthtowater Dﬂpthfu well | Point: TOB|. . =
quuld [ﬁ.] quuld (ﬁ,) (ml) (ft) buttom (ﬂ:.) orTOC |

1323 lb.%f;_} Toe |
"2~ % i M-;w REN K
| w tq &@.: '

g
5

1 '«h 14,65
l 5.7 Eall tcf.}a

Biaine Tech Servrces,‘:.lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave San Jose, CA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030324 —-pAz.

Site: 8920 fyucro £4 _9;[51[9?»16{‘, Al

DA

Sampler:

Date: '3}35/‘93

Well L.D.:

Hiv- 1

Well Diameter: 2 (&) 4 6 §

Total Well Depth (TD): b . %%

Depth to Water (DTW): 73,372

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

7 . ;
Referenced to: () Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  {H, oM
Purge Method: Biler Walerm Sampling Melhod: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Perislaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extmction Puinp Fxtraction Porl’
Eleciric Bubmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
" Qther:
Wi er . hMulliptier Well Din dultiplf
| - _ N 004 a 065
I % (Gals)x 5 = 3.9 G é g;g . -
} Casz Volume Sperilied Volumes  Coleulaled Volume ) ther rdive” " 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temnp °F) | pH {(m3 01‘@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
%14 645 | 2.4 Yoo 700 L& fawn, v/
A :
a1\ 44 |63 3 7200 ? o
320 | 845 bl | 390 7200 | Y !

Did well dewater?

Yes

By

Gallons actually evacuated: 4

Sampling Date: 3|74 ot Sampling Time: 7Y

L

Depth to Water: 3,772

Sample LD.: Mu- ) Laboratory:  Kiif  SPL  Other STk
Analyzed for: % GTEXY B2 TPH-D  Other

3B L.D. ({if applicable): @ The Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

\nalyzed for: TrH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

2.0, (il req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge:

JR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge:

3laine Tech Servicas, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 35112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 030325-pAz Site: 5?30 Bprgen £+ ‘ 041&:!%4, L4
Sampler: [\ - Date: 2 J2gjog
Well 1D M - 2 Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): q,170 Depth to Water (DTW): |2 . 9b
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunmin x 0.20) + DTW : (4.2
Purge Method:  Bailer _ Whaierm Sampling Mcihod: RBailer
Dispuosable Bailer ) Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Bxlrction Puinp Extraclion Port
Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Oiher:
cll Dipy Mulipller Vell Dj or . Mulliplier
I 0.0 g 0,55
2 a.g (Guls.} X 'g = é T Cf Gals. || % 0.16 W I’d-_’ ]
i} Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulaled Volume | @ b.37 Otfer rding”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or @Sy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
qo0%3 (z.s Yl Hiy vioo 2.< tan, tloud y
ack | S\ [22] 392 7200 5 X
0 | 65y 1 Fo | 753 7teo Es h
Did well dewater?  Yes (EW Gallons actually evacuated: 7
Sampling Date: 3 |Zf§ ’ 3 Sampling Time: q i3 Depth to Water: ‘{3, it
sample LD M -2, - Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other ST
\nalyzed for: <THD ®TED SEEE TPH-D  Other:
iB 1.D, (if applicable): @ Thme Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
\palyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
2.0. (lf ]'BC['(I)I Pre-purge: e/ L Fosl-purge: ' L.
LR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVy

ilaina Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET -

BTS #: 030725~ phz Site: 8930 fyucro £+ Oakland, (4

Sampler: PR Date: %2902

Well LD.. M -% Well Diameter: 2 &) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):  [A.blp Depth to Water (DTW): ), 2%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ry Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: 12 .4{y

*urge Moiliod:  Bailer Waterma Sampling Metho: scBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristoliic Disposablc Bailer

.ﬁwidfllcburg

Bxlraction Fump

Extraction Port

Eleciric Submersibic Olher Dedicated Tubing
_ Othes:
Well Dinmeler__ Mylliplier Wl Dinmeler__Mullilics
. : I 0.04 'y £.65
3 A o) x > - 9.3 Gals. . °"2 ;, o tan
Case Volume Specificd Volumes  Calculaled Volume 43 tler radios”* 8,163
‘ Cond. "Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS U(@ (NTUSs) Gals. Removed Observations
144 6.2 2.6] 290 >20p 3.5 | retoder, shan
5L | bRHOA| s | 70 + !
o¥s+ | 634 16T S 7200 9.5 i
did well dewater?  Yes 0 Gallons actually evacuated: 4,5
lampling Date: 3 [2% |02 Sampling Time: peggy Depth to Water: |2 \2

ample LD.! M- 3

Laboratory:  Kiff

wnalyzed for:

(> =fER  @IEE TPH-D

SPL. Other STL

Other:

B 1.D. (if applicabie):

@

Duplicate I.D. (if applicabie):

Finie
wialyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
. b
1.0, (if req'd): Pre-purge:] O L B Post-purge: .
L.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

ilaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 945-7558 -

A




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030325-pAz Site: 8930 baucro £+ Oakland 4
Sampler: pp Date: 3l ejez o
Well 1.D.: #AW - Well Diameter: 2 @) 4 6 §
Tolal Well Depth (TD): 4,53 Depth to Water (DTW):  [1,20
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Gmde D.0. Meter (if req'd): V5D HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: {2 .95
Purge Molbod:  Baiicr Walcrm Sampling Method: “¥Bailer
Disposable Dailer Perisinltic Disposable Bailer
. ZfMiddlcburg Bxtraction Pwmp Extraction Port
j“i 2 Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
i Oiher:
| Wel} Digmeter _ Multiplicr _Well Dityncler Muliintier
7.0 . T l r oo @ i
’ (Gals) X : =" Gals, Y ' .
! Cnse Volume o Specified Volumes C::lnulnted Volm:es @ il Other rading” " 0163
Cood. “Turbidity
Time Temp (T) | pHi (m3 U (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
4724 b,y 164 Yo ~>700 3 dan, furb
, , T N
B b (6] Y5 70 | W |
fziet | 5 hasin
a4 | 6.2 |b¥| Yk 7m0 | q fan 5
Did well dewater?  Yes (W) Gallons actually evacuated: 4
Sampling Date: 2 |24 lu} Sampling Time: 444~ Depth to Water: {1. B3,
Sample LD.: M- Laboratory:  Kiff  sPL. ower_ ST L-
Analyzed for: uPi& @OTBX «BF TrPHD  Other:
iB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tie Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Apalyzed for: TPi-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
2.0. (if req'd): FTepurge) {. :!’ "#h, Post-purge: ",
IR (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030325 pAZ Site: 8930 Bucro £+ Oalcland, (4
Sampler:  Qfy Date:  2|2g/03
WellLD.:  Mu-$ Well Diameter: 2 &) 4 6 8
Total Weil Depth (TD):  9,6€ Depth to Water (DTW): |, 2%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced lo: Ve Grade D.0O, Meter (if reg'd): Y8 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: [3.3)
Purge Method:  Bniler Walaiu Sampling Methou: F3ailer
Disposible Bailer Peristaltic Bisposnbie Bailer
‘fiddleburg Tixtraction Pusip Exiraciion Pork
Zlectric Submersiblo Qlher Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
IWI:I Dininel ittplier Well Diometer  AMuitinlicr
2.9 3, %} > s o e
<) (Gols)X = ) Gals. g ' .
! Cnge Volume Specified Volnmes  Calewlated Volume @9 o37 Qifier rdius” 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pHI {(mS or (NTUs) Gals. Remover QObservations
455 | o949 [ x| 39F | veee 3 [gredtuhid
58 b |&Y 325 7700 b W, Shagin
ool | bbe 6.5 =73 7250 9 "
Did well dewater?  Yes (Fp Gallons actually evacuated: q

Sampling Date: % J2glos  Sampling Time:

iop &  Depthio Water: || g2

Sample I.D.: Mw~S Laboraiory: Kiff  SPL  Other ST L

Analyzed for: JPR-GOATER TBB TPH-D Other:

EB I1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate L. (if applicable):

Apalyzed for:; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Ofther:

2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ", |
J.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: my

laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (BU0) 545-7958 .




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030325-phAz Site: 8930 baucro £+ Oaklandd, ¢4
Sampler: OP% Date: 3 ]1‘5;03
Well LD.:  Mw-U Well Diameter: 2 D 4 6 8
Tolal Well Depth (TD): /.30 Depth to Water (DTW): 2. .53
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to; (Y4 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cohumn x 0.20)+DTW]: -l .20
Purge Meihod: g Bniler . Walcia Samyiling Melhod: ~ Bailer
Digposable Bailer Peristnliic Disposable Bailer
Mididleburg Extraction Puimp Extrclion Port -
Electeic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing -
Othes:
Well Dipmeter Mufliplicr Well Dinmgtey  Multiplicr
E 2 T
2. (Guis.) X = . Ghis. - -7 " o
I Cnse Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulaled Volume o el Ciher rditis” 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH (mS 0@ (NTUSs} Guls. Removed Cbservalions
%43 [LH.3 168 | HLb %l 5.2 3
a4y | B3y 1| g3 {24 b )
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: %
Sampling Date: 1 {7¢{o%,  Sampling Time: g5Y Depth to Water:  |of,60
Sample LD Mw-z Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Other_ ST b
Analyzed for: (TIEe <@ TPH-  Other:
iB I.D. (if applicable): ® Tne Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Ofher: X
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: . Post-purge: ",
JRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: > my

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800} 5345-7558




